maintains a natural hedge, whenever possible, by borrowing in the currency which matches the future revenue stream
to be generated from its investments.

   The total outstanding foreign exchange contracts of the Group as at 31 December 2010 which comprise mainly Euro,
Sterling Pound, Australian Dollars and Japanese Yen is equivalent to RM203,050,000 (2009: RM149,712,000) at the
year end closing rate.

   The net unhedged financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group companies that are not denominated in their
functional currencies are as follows:

   Net Financial Assets/(Liabilities) Held in Non-Functional Currencies
  Functional   Ringgit   Sterling  Singapore
   Currency of   Malaysia   Pound  Dollars Total
   Group companies  RM’000   RM’000  RM’000 RM’000

  At 31 December 2010
  United States Dollars  1,757   27,077  996  29,830

  At 31 December 2009
  United States Dollars  (2,877)  11,963   (404) 8,682

  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit after tax to a reasonable possible change in
the Ringgit Malaysia (RM) and Sterling Pound (GBP) exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group
companies, with all other variables held constant.

   Profit after tax
   2010 2009
  The Group   RM’000 RM’000

   RM - strengthened by 5%   88   (144)
   - weakened by 5%   (88)  144

   GBP - strengthened by 5%   1,354   598
   - weakened by 5%   (1,354)  (598)

  Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

   Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due
to changes in market interest rates.

   The Group has minimal interest rate exposure arising from financial assets as the assets are mainly short term in nature
and have been mostly placed in fixed deposits and investments.

Malaysian Bulk Carriers Berhad 2010 annual report 63

31. Financial Risk Management (contd.)